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HYPE"

Splash Pod
Wireless Speaker

Operation Manual GT-31
FCC ID: 2AAPKMA-960
BT ID: BO20090
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Thank you for purchasing fhe Wireless Splash Pod
Speaker. Please read al instructions carefully before
using and retain fhis manual for future use and
reference.

PACKAGE CONTENTS
« Splash Pod Wireless Speaker
+ Operation Manual

KEY FEATURES

+ Compal
« Defachable base
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

eep fhe unit away from heat sources, direct sunight,
oty waler o ary ofher bk

Do ot operate fhe uni f it has been exposed fo water,
okl or any cther ik fo prevent agalst ekctic
shoc yury oy«

meum.

Do not use the unitif it has been dropped or damaged in
anyway.
Repairs fo electical aqu\pmen' should only be
qualf

perfommed by a in. Improper repairs
may place the user a serious isk.

Do not puncture or harm the exterior suface of the
productin any way.

Keep the unit free from dust, int, efc.

Do not se this unit for anything ofher than its intended
use or purpose. Doing so may damage the device.

This product s not a toy. Keep out of reach of children.
Do not expose batteries, battery pack. or installed

batteries fo excessive heat, such as drect sunight, or
open flame.
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HOW TO INSTALL THE BATTERY
Rotate the base of ihe seagtanto the “OPEN" position
and fake off the base fist. Then open the lid of the
Battery compariment o nsal ihe Baflery.

PARING THE SPEAKER
1. Ensure the speaker is fumed on. Press and hold the
ON/OFF button for about 7 seconds, The LED light wil
begin fo flash bive. This wilindicate your speakeris now
in paiing mode.

2. Ensure Bluetooth s enabled on your smart phone or
music device.

3. Your device wil start searching for Biuetooth devices.
5. The speaker wil appear as “GT-31" in the list of
avaiable Biuetooth devices.

6. Select *GT-31"

7. Enter password *0000" (f required) fo confim
paiing.

USTENING TO MUSIC

Once the speakers are paired fo your device, you can
stream music wirelessly 1o the speakers. Select the
frack you wish o piay on your device and fsten fo via
speakers. Should you encounter any problems whie
streaming, please refer fo your device's user manual.

CCARE AND MAINTENANCE

+ To prevent domage fo speakers, do not expose
them to fiquid, molisture or humidi

* Do not use abrasive cleaning solvents to clean the
unit.

+ Do not expose the unit fo extremely high or low

ic devk:e s, deshoy the batiery, ndor dsion ercin
plastic

¥ Bone! dspose of the unitin fre as it may explode or
combust.

: Dot xpose i i fo contac withsharp ojects
as this wil cause scratches and dam

<D0 ot et 1 it all rom high places, a daing so
may damage the infemal circuitry.

+ Do not atfempt fo disassembie the unit.

In the event that the unit does not function properly.
retum it fo the store where it was purchased.
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SPECIFICATIONS

« Compatible with iPhone®/iPad® and
ofher Wieless compalfible devices

« Wireless Rang

« Wireless Version: V3.0

« Supporfed profes: ARCP ons,

A2DP 1.0, HFP1.5, HSP1.0

« Frequency: 2402MHz ~ 2480MHz

« Frequency Range: 20Hz~50Hz

« Standby Time: Up fo 50hrs

« $/Nrafio: 7508

+ Output Power: 1 x 3W

« Power: 3 x AA batferies(not included)

« Play Time: Up To 3 Hours

« Water Resistonce Grade: Ipxé

WARRANTY INFORMATION
The condition of this waanty and our responsit
under this warranty are as follows:

Supplier's warranty is non-ransferable. And this
wanranty s imited to the original purchaser only.

* You must be able fo prove the date of original
purchase of the unit with a dated receipt.

* The wamranty is not applicable if the product has
been subject fo physical abuse, improper
installation, modification or repair by unauthorized
third party.

* The responsibiiity of supplier's products shall be
limited to the repair or replacement of the product
as ifs sole discretion.

* Specificaly exempt from any waronty are
limited-ife consumable components subject fo
normal wear and fear such as batteries, decorations
and other accessories.

* Asupplier will not take any responsibilty i the failure
of the unit has resulted from accident, abuse,
misuse, or any unauthorized repair, modification or
disassembly.

* Modification and repair of the unit should be done
by authorized and qualified service personnel,
Center or refumed o the manufacturer.

* This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and
you may also have other rights which vary under
local laws.
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The following conditions comprise the requirements

and scope of our warranty conditions and do not

affect our legal and contractual warranty
obligations.

We offer a warranty on our products in accordance

with the following condifions:

1) Hype® products are covered by a 12 month
warranty. We wil resolve damages or defects on
Hype® products free of charge within 12 months of
the purchase date under the following warranty
conditions. For any damage or defect determined
Iater fhan 12 months affer the purchase date, proof
of a manufacturing faull must be submitted for
repair under warranty.

2) The warranty does not cover batteries and other
parts, which are considered consumables, parts that
break easly such as glass or plasic or defects based
on normal wear and fear. There is no warranty
obligation in the event of marginal differences
compared fo the farget appearance and
workmanship provided these have a negligble
effect on the product's fitness for use, in the event of
damage caused by chemical or electrochemical
effects, by water or generally from abnormal
condifions.

3) The warranty wil be performed in such a way that
we shall decide whether to repair the defective
parts or fo replace them with working pars free of
charge. Hype® reserves the right fo exchange the
product for a replacement product of equal value if
the product sent in cannot be repaired within a
reasonable fime or at a reasonable cost. Requests
cannot be made forrepairs fo be carried out on site.
Parts that have been replaced or exchanged
become our property.

4) The warranty claim does not apply if repairs or
ofher work is carried out by unauthorized persons or
if our products are equipped with additional parts or
accessories that are not approved for our product.

5) Waranties that have been activated do not

cause the warranty period fo be extended, nor do
they frigger o new warranty period. The warranty
period for any replacement parts installed endis with
the warranty period for the enire product.

6) Any other further claims are excluded, especially
those for replacement due fo damoge caused fo
the oufside of the product, provided there is no
obligatory legal liability. We therefore accept no
liabilty for accidental, indirect or other consequen-
fial domage of any kind, which leads fo usage
restrictions, data loss, and loss of eamings or infermup-
tion fo business.

Asserfing @ warranty claim:
1) To make use of the warranty service for hardware
issues, you must contact the Hype® Service Center
by email at support@dglusa.com

2) Hype® wil fry fo diagnose and solve your problem.
Ifits determined that a warranty claim exists, you wil

given an RMA number (Refum Material
Authorization) and will be asked fo send the product

IMPORTANT: Hype® will only accept parcels that
have an RMA number.

Please observe the following when sending the
product

1) Send the product suifably packaged with
cariage and insurance paid. Do not enclose any
accessories with the product (cables, chargers,
manuals, efc) unless the DGL Service Center
specifies otherwise.

2) Mark the RMA number on the outside of the
package in such a way that it s visible and clearly
legible.

3) You must enclose a copy of the sales slip as proof
of purchase.

4) Once Hype® has received the product, it wil meet
its warranty obligations in accordance with the
warranty conditions and will retum the product fo
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the sender with camage and insurance paid.

Service outside of warranty
Hype® can refuse any service claim made that is not
covered by the warranty.

If Hype® agrees to provide a service outside the
warranty, the customer wil be invoiced for all repair
and fransport costs. Hype® wil not accept any
packages that have not first been opproved by
Hype® by means of an RMA (Refum Material
Authorization).

HYPE"

Splash Pod
Haut-parleur sans fil

Mode d'emploi GT-31
FCC ID: 2AAPKMA-960
BT ID: BO20090

e

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté le haut parieur sans
il Veulez ire toutes les instructions atfentivement avant
de I'vtiiser et conserver le mode d'emplol pour le
consulter au besoin.

CONTENU DE LEMBALLAGE
« Splash Pod haut-pareur sans fi
* Mode d'emplol

PRINCIPALES CARACTERISTIQUES

+ Compatiole avec les appareils mobiles et fableffes
Bluetoolh

« Base détachable

(CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Garder I'appareil & I'abri des sources de chaleur, de la
lumiére directe du solei, de I'humidité, de I'ecu et de
tout autre liquide.

Ne pos se servir de I'apparel s'i o ét6 exposé &
I'humidité, & I'eau ou & fout autre liquide pour éviter les
chocs électriques, les explosions, les blessures et les
dommages & I'apparell.

Ne pos se senvir de I'oppareil 'l o é1é échoppé ou
endommogé de quelque fagon.

Les réparations doivent uniquement étre effectuées par
un électicien qualifié. Les réparations inappropriées
pourralent exposer ['utiisateur & de graves risques.

produit de quelque fagon.

Garder I'appareil & 'abri de la poussidre, des salefés, efc.

S0 sen do Fappralurigusment pou [tsage auquel
est destiné pour éviter de I'endommag

Ce pmaun n'est pas un jouet ; le garder hors de la portée
des enfants.

Ne pas exposer les piles ou le bloc-piles & une chaleur
xcssshe, lale que la lumjére directs du salel ov e
flamme nu

REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE

Toumnez lo base du haut-pardeur & la posiion
"OUVERT" et retirer la base. Ouvrez le compartiment &
piles pour insérer a pile.

COUPLAGE BLUETOOTH

1. Allumez le hout-parteur. Poussez le commutateur
Morche/Aréte depuis 7 secondes. Le voyant bleu se
mefira & cignoter, ce qui Sonife ave. vofre
haut-parieur esf en mode branc!

2. Actionner Biuetooth sur vofre véuephone infeligent
ou appareil de musique.

3. Vofre appareil cherchera alors les appareils
Bluetooth.

4. Le haut-pareur sera identifié par « GT-31» dans la
iiste des appareis Biuetooth.

5. Sélectionner « GT-31 ».

6. Entrer le mot de passe « 0000 » (si nécessaire) pour
confirmer le couplage.

POUR FAIRE JOUER LA MUSIQUE
Une fois le haut-parleur associé & votre appareil, vous
pouvez faire jover de la musique sans fil par e biais de
ce haut-parieur. Sélectionnez la piéce que vous
voulez écouter sur vofre apparei pour fentendre &
fraversle haut-parleur. S vous éprouvez des difficultés,
veuilez consulter le guide de fufiisateur de votre
appareil.

ENTRETIEN
= évne« d'endommager le montage inteme des
haut-pareur, ne pas exposer 'appareil &
e \m\aes &la vapeur d'eau ou & I'humidité

+ Ne pas ufiiser de solvants nettoyants abrasifs pour
netfoyer I'apparei.

« Ne pas loisser fomber I'appareil de haut, car cela
pourrait endommager le montage infeme des circuits.
« Ne pos essayer de démonter I'appareil.

i 'appareil ne foncfionne pas corectement, veuilez
le retoumer au magasin ol vous I'avez acheté.

SPECIFICATIONS

« Compatible avec iPhone?/iPad® et aufres
appares qui prennent en charge le mode sans fi

« Portée sans fil: jusqu'a 10 métres

* Version sans fl: V3.0 + EOR

« Profis pris en charge : AVRCP 1.0/1.3,
A2DP 1.0, HFP1.S, HSP1.0

« Fréquence : 2402 MHz ~ 2480 MHz

+ Gamme de fréquences : 20Hz~50Hz

« Temps en mode veile : jusqu'a 50 hres

« Rafio $/N:75 dB

« Puissance de sorfie : 1x3 W

+ Aimentation : 3 x piles AA (pas incius)

« Durée de lecture : Jusqu'a 3 heures

« Cote de résistance & 'eau : pxé

RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LA GARANTIE
Les modalités de cette garantie et nos responsabili-
tés en vertu de cette garantie sont les suivantes :

La gorantie du foumnisseur est non négociable et se
limite uniquement au premier acheteur.

* Vous devez &ire en mesure de prouver la date
d'achat iniidle de I'appareil & I'ide d'un recu
até.

o gorantie ne s'applique pas sile produit a subi un
mauvais fraifement, une mauvaise installation, une

* Ne pas exposer I'opparei & des
exirémement élevées ou basses, car cela pourrait
réduire la durée de vie de I'opparei électronique,
défrire la ple, défomer certaines piéces en
plastique.

+ Ne pas jeter apparel au feu cor il pourrait exploser
ou se consumer.

franchants car cela pounait I'égratigner et 'endom-
mager.
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une tierce partie
non autorisée.
* Lo responsabilté du foumisseur se fimite & la
réparation ou au remplacement du produit & son
entiére discrétion.
* Sont spécifiquement exclues de foute garantie les
piéces de fabrication dont la durée de vie estimitée
et qui sont sujettes & une usure normale, telles que
les piles, les omements et autres accessoires.

Le fourisseur n'assume aucune responsabiité sila
défalance de l'opparei est causée por un
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accident, un mauvais traifernent, une mauvaise

ou autres opérati flectué

utiisation ou quelque réparation,
démontage non autorisés.

* La modification et la réparation de I'oppareil
doivent étre effectuées sfriciement por le personnel
autorisé et qualfié du Cenire de service ou
I'appareil doit ire retoumé au fabricant.

* Cette garantie vous donne des droifs spécifiques
reconnus par la loi et il se peut que vous disposiez
d'aures droifs selon les juridictions régionales.

En conformité avec nos obligations légales et
contractuelles, la portée et les limites de la présente
garantie sont définies par les modalités suivantes :

1) Les produits Hype® sont couverts par une garantie
de 12 mois. Nous réglerons sans frais les dommoges
ou les défauts des produits Hype® dans les premiers
12 mois suivant la date d'achat, conformément aux
condifions de garantie suivantes. Pour tout
dommage ou défaut déterminé aprés la période de
12 mois suivant la date d'achat, une preuve de
défaut de fabrication devra éire soumise pour que
la réparation soit couverte par la garantie.

2) La garantie ne couvre ni les piles, i les aufres
piéces considérées consommabies, ni les piéces qui
brisent facilement comme le verre ou le plasfique. ni
les piéces défectueuses d'aprés une usure nomale.
Dans le cos dune exposiion & des produits
chimiques. électrochimiques, & de leau ou des
conditions exirémes, les dommages minimes subis &
faspect ou & la conception du produit ne seront pas
couverts par la garantie compte tenu de leur effet
négligeable sur lefficacité du produit.

3) La garantie assure la réparation ou le remplace-
ment des pidces défectueuses sans frais. Hype® se
réserve le droif d'échanger le produit par un produit
de remplacement de valeur équivalente sile déloi
ou le codt de réparation ne sont pas raisonnables.
Les demandes de réparations ne peuvent étre faites
sur place. Les piéces remplacées ou échangées
deviennent nofre propriété.

4) La réclamation ne sera pas consentie si des
4

N &)

d torisées ou avec des pisces ou
‘accessoires non approuvés.

5) Les garanfies en vigueur ne peuvent &ire
prolongées ni reconduites. La période de garantie
de chaque piéce de remplacement installée se
termine & la fin de la période de garantie du produit
entier.

6) Toute réclamation subséquente est exclue,
particuigrement  relativement & f'extérieur de

en
incombe pos. Par conséquent, nous déciinons la
responsabiité_de fout dommoage seckantel. ot
indirect entrainant des restrictions , des
peries do données, de fevenus ou un
dactivités.

Faire une réclamatior
1) Communiquez avec lo Cenira de service DGL au
support@dglusa.com

2) Hype?® fentera de diagnostiquer et de résoudre
votre probléme. Si une indemnisation s'opplique,
vous recevrez un numéro RMA (pour autarisation de
refour d'ariicle) et l'on vous demandera de
refoumer le produiit & Hype®.

IMPORTANT: Hype® n'acceptera que les colis
possédant un nUMéro RMA.

Veuilez suivre les instructions suivantes pour envoyer
e produit :

1) Envoyer le produit dans un emballage approprié,
port et assurance payés. Ne pas inclure
d'accessoires avec le produit (cables, chargeurs,
modes d'emploi, etc.). & moins que le Centre de
service DGL vous I'aif demandé.

2) Inscrire le numéro RMA a I'extérieur du paquet de
facon lisible.

3 Incke e copie s recu.ds: calse: comme
preuve d'o

Y

4) Une fois que Hype® oura recu le produi, elle

respectera les modalités de la garantie et
retoumera le produit & I'expéditeur, port et
assurance payés.

Réclamation hors du champ d'application de la

e réserve le droit de refuser foute demande
de service non couvert par la garantie.

Si Hype® accepte de foumir un service hors du
champ d'application de la garantie, le client sera
facturé pour fous les frais de réparation ef de
fransport. Hype® n'acceptera aucun colis n'ayant
pas été approuvé au préalable par Hype® par une
autorisation de retour d'article (RMA).




The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable

exposure condition without restriction.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.



